Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

October 3, 2008

GTC Telecom Corp.
3151 Airway Ave., Ste. P-3
Costa Mesa, CA 92626-4626

Nathaniel Law

Total Holdings, Inc.

‘Legal Department

707 Wilshire Blvd., 12™ Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Eric Clemons
PO Box 1680
Costa Mesa, CA 92628-1680

Steven A. Augustino

Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
Washington Harbour, Ste. 400
3050 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007-5108

Re:  FRN NUMBER 0004337390

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

On August 29, 2008, GTC Telecom Corp. (GTC Telecom) filed a domestic section 214
application to transfer the assets of GTC Telecom to Total Holdings, Inc. d/b/a GTC
Communications with the Federal Communications Commission’s (Commission) Wireline
Competition Bureau. For the reasons discussed below, we dismiss your application without
prejudice to refiling.

Under 47 C.F.R. § 1.1910, applications or other no@:mmﬁm for benefits filed with the
Commission are examined to determine whether the applicant is delinquent in any non-tax debt
owed to the Commission.! On September 2, 2008, the Commission notified GTC Telecom that it

' See Amendment of Parts 0 and 1 of the Commission’s Rules — Implementation of the Debt Collection Improvement
Act of 1996 and Adoption of Rules Governing Applications or Requests for Benefits by Delinquent Debtors, MD
Docket No. 02-339, Report and Order, 19 FCC 6540 (2004). For the purpose of determining if an applicant is



was delinquent in the payment of debts owned to the Commission.” The Commission further
informed GTC Telecom that, if full payment or satisfactory arrangement to pay the delinquent
debt was not made within 30 days of the date of the letter, the application or other request for
benefit would be dismissed. The Commission has not received payment of the debts identified,
nor have satisfactory payment arrangements been made.

Accordingly, pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 1.1910(b)(3) and the Commission’s rules on
delegated authority, 47 C.F.R. §§ 0.91 and 0.291, the application filed by GTC Telecom Corp.
and Total Holdings, Inc. d/b/a GTC Communications is DISMISSED without prejudice to
refiling.

- Wireline Competition Bureau

cc: OMD-CORES Administrator

delinquent, the Commission checks the status of all entities with whom an applicant shares the same tax payer
identification number.

2 Red Light Display, billing letters and red light letters attached.



FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554

OFFICE OF
MANAGING DIRECTOR

3/02/08
GTC Telecom
3151 Airway Avenue
Ms Alice Breslow
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Re: 0004337330
IB2008002073

NOTICE OF WITHHOLDING QOF ACTION

The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) has received the above referenced request through
International Bureau Filing System .from GTC Telecom holding FCC Registration Number (FRN) 0004337390.

. As required by 47 C.F.R. 1.1910(a) (1), we have reviewed our accounting records and determined that you
or an entity sharing the same Taxpayver Identification Number is delinquent on the payment of the
following debts owed to the FCC: ’

Bill Number Amount Debtor FRN Debtor Name
oncmodw»mA ’ $58, 238.11 0004337390 GTC Telecom
05RE008356 $15, 374.86 0004337390 GTC Telecom

Action will be withheld on this application or benefit reguest (except multi-party tariffs where one
party is a delinquent debtor) pursuant to 47 C.F.R. 1.1810 (b) . If full payment or satisfactory
arrangement to pay the delinguent debt (s) is/are not made within 30 days of the date of this letter
the application or benefit sought described above will be dismissed.

Please be advised that any additional applications or requests for benefits from the FCC or its reporting
components, including but not limited to support from the Universal Service Fund, payments from the
Telecommunications Relay Services Fund, or the issuance of telephone numbers from the North American
"Numbering Plan Administrator, will be reviewed to determine if any delinguent debts are outstanding.

If you have any questions regarding this Notice, please contact us in writing by email at
ARINQUIRIESEGFCC.GOV or at the following address:

Federal Communications Commission
Attn: Revenue and Receivables Operations Group
445 - 12th Street S.W., Room 1-A821
Washington, DC 20554

Please note that you are required to remit your payment to the address noted on the bill (s)
referenced above, or you may submit payment via the FCC's Fee Filer which is located at
www.fcc.gov/fees/feefiler.html. Copies of bills (Form 1598) can be printed from the

FCC's Fee Filer site as well as from the Red Light Display site located at
www.fcc.gov/redlight/. If you believe that this notice has been mailed to you in error
please contact the CORES Help Desk at 1-877-480-3201 (option 4) or send an e-mail to
ARINQUIRIESEBFCC.GOV with all information to support your dispute m

/

/

Sincerely,

Cheryl A. Collins
Revenue and Receivables Operations Group

08091B001110 w v Page 1. of 3



GTC Telecom

3151 Airway Avenue
Ms Alice Breslow
Costa Mesa, CA 392626

Bill Number

05US000675
05US000725
05USs000874
05US001025
05US001029
05US003608
05US004650
05US008994
06RE007888
06TR005207
06TR009191
06TR009495
06US000171
06US003876
06US003853
06US005291
06US005457
07RE005898
07TR0O00122
07TR001023
07TR002075
07TR002504
07TR002819
07TR003004
07TR003023
07TR012137
07TR012613
07US000026
07US000153
07US000604
07US001410
07US001911
07US002109
07US002348
07US002722
07US002875
07US003081
07US007412
07US012521
08TR000106

0809IB001110

Amount

$17,244.78
$41,937.17
$58, 928.07
$59, 183.41
$58, 875.28
$28, 072. 16
$13, 981.51
$30, 334.52
$8. 218.39

$14.00

$5, 180.92

$2,579.90

$29, 374.37
$30, 962. 35
$20, 371.63
$14, 724.29
$17, 704.04
$6., 605.00

$2. 573.33

$1, 524.60

$1,516.37

$4, 522.48

$1,517.17

$1.517.43

$1, 516.37

$1,517.17

$1,517.54

$54, 875.30
$21, 233.34
$21, 255.78

$19, 044.40 -

$19, 198.28
$19,'250.73
$16, 232.93
$16, 293.71
$16, 224.29
$17,270.15
$9, 594.72
$9, 548.08
$1, 491.69

Debtor FRBN

0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337290
0004337390
0004337290
0004337230
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337290
0004337290
0004337290
0004337330
00043373390
00043373390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337330
0004337390
0004337390
00043373390
0004337330
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337330
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390

Re:

9/02/08

0004337380
1B200B002073

Debtor Name

GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC

Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
TELECOM
Telecom
TELECOM
TELECOM
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
TELECOM
TELECOM
TELECOM
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom

Page
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GTC Telecom

3151 Airway Avenue
Ms Alice Breslow
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Bill Number

0BTR000246
0BTR000333
08TR001738
08TR001922
08TR002216
0BTR002455
08TR003124
08TR003350
08US000017
08US000150
0B8US000664
0BUS000836
08US001622
08US001804
08US004992
08US001993
08US002682
08US002683
08US002936
08US002937
08US003183
08US003184

08091IB001110

Re:

9/02/08

0004337390
- 182008002073

NOTICE OF WITHHOLDING OF ACTION - CONTINUATION SHEET

- Amount

$1, 491.68
$1, 321.54
$2, 648.27
$1, 321.51
$1, 321.51
$4,°321..51
$1, 296.51
$1, 326.31
$11, 104.39
$18, 804.43
$18, 806.34
$16, 540.37
$16, 614.10
$16, 682.42
$605.02
$15, 626.41
$1, 313.36
$15, 491.42
$1, 196.65
$15, 504.10
$896.54
$13, 218.02

ebtor FRAN

0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
00043373390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337330
00043373390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337390
0004337330
0004337390

Debtor Name

GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC

Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
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FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554

OFFICE OF
MANAGING DIRECTOR

9/09/08
GTC Telecaom
3151 Airway Avenue
Ms Alice Breslow
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Re: 00043373380

214 APPLICATION
FILED AUGUST 12, 2008

NOTICE OF WITHHOLDING OF ACTION

The Federal Caommunications Commission (FCC) has received the above referenced request through
Domestic 214 Applications - WCB from GTC Telecom holding FCC Registration Number (FRN) 0004337390.

As required by 47 C.F.R. 1.1910 (a) (1), we have reviewed our accounting records and determined that you
or an entity sharing the same Taxpayer Identification Number is delinquent on the payment of the
following debts owed to the FCC:

Bill Number Amount Debtor FRN Debtor Name
04US009134 $58, 238.11 0004337330 GTC Telecom
05RE008356 $15, 374.86 0004337390 GTC Telecom

Action will be withheld on this application or benefit request (except multi-party tariffs where one
party is a delinguent debtor) pursuant to 47 C.F.R. 1.1910(b) . If full payment or satisfactory
arrangement to pay the delinquent debt (s) is/are not made within 30 days of the date of this letter,
the application or benefit sought described above will be dismissed.

Please be advised that any additional applications or requests for benefits from the FCC or its reporting
components, including but not limited to support from the Universal Service Fund, payments from the
Telecommunications Relay Services Fund, or the issuance of telephone numbers from the North American
Numbering Plan Administrator, will be reviewed to determine if any delinquent debts are outstanding.

If you have any questions regarding this Notice, please contact us in writing by email at
ARINQUIRIESBFCC.GOV or at the following address

Federal Communications Commission
Attn: Revenue and Receivables Operations Group
445 - 12th Street S.W., Room 1-A821
Washington, DC 20554

Please note that you are reguired to remit your payment to the address noted on the bill (s)
referenced above, or you may submit payment via the FCC's Fee Filer which is located at
www.fcc.gov/fees/feefiler.html. Copies of bills (Form 159B) can be printed from the

FCC's Fee Filer site as well as from the Red Light Display site located at
www.fcc.gov/redlight/. If you believe that this notice has been mailed to you in error
please contact the CORES Help Desk at 1-877-480-3201 (option 4) or send an e-mail to
ARINQUIRIESEGFCC.GOV with all information to support your dispute.

Sincerely,

Cheryl A. Collins
Revenue and Receivables Operations Group

0809DA001128 Page 1 of 3



GTC Telecom
3151 Airway

Avenue

Ms Alice Breslow

Costa Mesa

Bill Number

05US000675
05US000725
05US000874
05US001025
05USs001029
05US003608
05US004650
05US008994
0BRE007888
06TR005207
06TR009191
06TR009495
06US000171
06US003876
06US003953
06US005291
06US005457
07RE005898
07TR0O00122
07TR001029
07TR002075
07TR002504
07TR0028183
07TR003004
07TR003023
07TR012137
07TR0O12613
07US000026
07US000153
07US000604
07US001410
07US001911
07US002109
07US002348
07US002722
07US002875
07US003081
07US007412
07US012521
08TR000106

0809DA001128

CA 92626

Re:

9/09/08

00043373380

214 APPLICATION
FILED AUGUST 12, 2008

NOTICE OF WITHHOLDING OF ACTION - CONTINUATION SHEET

Amount Debtor FRN
244.78 0004337390
937.17 0004337390
928.07 0004337390
183.41 00043373390
875.28 0004337290
072.16 0004337330
981.51 0004337290
334.52 0004337290
218.39 0004337390
$14.00 0004337390
180.92 00043373380
579.90 0004337390
374.37 0004337290
962.35 0004337290
371.63 0004337290
724.29 0004337390
704.04 0004337390
605.00 0004337390
573.33 0004337390
524.60 00043373390
516.37 0004337390
522.48 00043373390
517.17 0004337390
517.43 0004337390
516.37 0004337390
517.17 0004337390
517.54 0004337390
875.30 0004337390
233.34 0004337390
255.78 0004337390
044.40 0004337390
198.28 00043373390
250.73 0004337390
232.93 0004337390
293.71 00043373390
224.29 00043373390
270.15 0004337330
594.72 0004337390
548.08 0004337390
491.69 0004337390

Debtor Name

GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC
GTC

Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
TELECOM
Telecom
TELECOM
TELECOM
Telecom
Telecom
Telecaom
Telecom
TELECOM
TELECOM
TELECOM
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
Telecom
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9/09/08

GTC Telecom

3154 Airway Avenue
Ms Alice Breslow
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Re: 0004337330
214 APPLICATION
FILED AUGUST 12

NOTICE OF WITHHOLDING OF ACTION - CONTINUATION SHEET

Bill Number Amount Debtor FRN Debtor Name
08TR000246 $1,491.68 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08TR000333 $1,321.51 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08TR001738 $2, 648.27 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08TR00 1922 $1,321.51 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08TR002216 $1,321.51 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08TR002455 $1,321.51 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08TR003124 $1,296.51 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08TR003350 $1, 326.31 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08US000017 $11, 104.39 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08US000150 $18, 804.43 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08US000664 $18, 806.34 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08US000836 $16, 540.37 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08US001622 $16, 614.10 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08US001804 $16, 6B82.42 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08US00 1992 $605.02 - 0004337330 GTC Telecom
08US001993 $15, 626.41 0004337330 GTC Telecom
08US002682 $1,313.36 0004337330 GTC Telecom
08US002683 $15, 491.42 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08US002936 $1, 196.65 0004337390 GTC Telecom
08US002937 $15, 504.10 0004337330 GTC Telecom
08US003183 $896.54 0004337330 GTC Telecom
08US003184 $13,218.02 0004337390 GTC Telecom
0808DA001128

2008
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JoAnn Sutton

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

David Krech

Wednesday, October 29, 2008 7:27 PM

JoAnn Sutton

Sumita Mukhoty; Susan OConnell; George Li

ASG GTC Telecom Corp - Total Holding Inc 1029'08

ASG GTC Telecom Corp - Total Holding Inc 1029'08.doc

This is ready for an AFF PN after it become unblocked and WTB releases its AFF PN on this transaction.

ASG GTC Telecom
Corp - Total H...



JoAnn Sutton

From: Sumita Mukhoty

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2008 10:03 AM

To: David Krech; JoAnn Sutton; Susan OConnell; George Li

Subject: Re: GTC Telecom - Total Holding (coordination on joint application)

Ok then. Sumita

Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

||||| Original Message -----

From: David Krech

To: Sumita Mukhoty; JoAnn Sutton; Susan OConnell; George Li

Sent: Thu Oct 30 09:53:53 2008

Subject: RE: GTC Telecom - Total Holding (coordination on joint application)

JoAnn and I just spoke to Jim. He wants to dismiss the international application.

||||| Original Message-----

From: Sumita Mukhoty

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2008 9:51 AM

To: David Krech; JoAnn Sutton; Susan OConnell; George Li

Subject: Re: GTC Telecom - Total Holding (coordination on joint application)

David - I've left you a voicemail. My opinion is that we should put our application on PN.
Since wireline dismissed its application, this is no longer a jt application. WCB's
dismissal usually has language that applicants can refile, and we can, as a courtesy,
remind counsel of that. In contacting counsel, I'd make that a conference call with WCB
and party. Sumita

Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

||||| Original Message —--—---

From: David Krech

To: JoAnn Sutton; Susan OConnell; George Li

Cc: Sumita Mukhoty

Sent: Thu Oct 30 09:42:09 2008

Subject: FW: GTC Telecom - Total Holding (coordination on joint application)

Okay. So what do we do now? WCB has dismissed the domestic application for debt.

From: Jodie May

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2008 6:07 AM

To: Sumita Mukhoty

Cc: David Krech

Subject: RE: GTC Telecom - Total Holding (coordination on joint application)

We did dismiss this application for red lighted debt in excess of $900,000. Thanks.

From: Sumita Mukhoty

Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2008 6:04 PM

To: Jodie May

Cc: David Krech

Subject: GTC Telecom - Total Holding (coordination on joint application)



Hi Jodie — What is the status of this application at your end? Is it still redlighted?
Thanks. Sumita



JoAnn Sutton

From: ibfs@moss.fcc.gov

Sent: Sunday, November 30, 2008 5:01 AM

To: Adrienne.Downs@fcc.go; Gerald Mays; Jerry Ma; JoAnn Sutton; Mikelle Morra; Natalie
Martinez; v@moss.fcc.gov

Subject: MyIBFS JOB for IBFS Redlight Overdue Applications List 2008-11-30 05:01 for

ROA,ITC,ARC,FCN,DNC,ISP,SPC,SCL

frn file number redlight age

0004337390 ITCASG2008082900462 45

(1 row affected)
(return status = 0)



Page 1 of 1

JoAnn Sutton

From: JoAnn Sutton

Sent: Monday, December 01, 2008 4:57 PM

To: 'markl@totalcallusa.com'

Cc: 'roberty @totalcallusa.com'’; 'nathaniell@totalcallusa.com'; James Ball; George Li
Subject: Dismissal Notice

Attachments: Dismissal Letter dtd 12.1.08 w.attach..pdf

Re: ITC-ASG-20080829-00462
Mr. Mark E. Leafstedt,

This email advises you that your application filed on August 29, 2008 to assign assets from GTC
Telecom Corp. to Total Holdings, Inc. d/b/a GTC Communications was dismissed today without
prejudice to re-filing because of GTC Telecom’s failure to pay its delinquent debt to the
Commission. Attached is a copy of the official dismissal letter. We have mailed the original letter
to you. ,

12/1/2008



ITC-ASG-20080829-00462 Total Holding, Inc.

Assignment

Current Licensee GTC Telecom Corp.
From: GTC Telecom Corp.
To: Total Holding, Inc.

Application for consent to assign certain assets held by GTC Telecom Corp. (GTC) to
Total Holding, Inc., d/b/a GTC Communications (THI). Pursuant to an Asset Purchase
Agreement dated March 2008, THI will purchase for cash from GTC substantially all of
its assets used in connection with its telecommuni ﬁﬁ.o s business, including customer
accounts, accounts receivable, and ocmﬁoBonMmM%hwww\s%mH will provide service to its
newly acquired customers pursuant to its existing international section 214 authorization,
ITC-214-20080519-00225. Upon closing, GTC will surrender its international section
214 authorization, ITC-214-19990218-00089. The following two individuals, both U.S.
citizens, each hold 50% ownership interests in THI: Mark E. Leafstedt and Danny Ing.
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